Council Meeting Date: May 8, 2023	Agenda Item: 7(c)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Approve Real Property Acquisition Located at 14050 1st Avenue NE for the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street)

& Interstate-5 Interchange Project

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PRESENTED BY: Elizabeth S. Kelly, City Engineer

ACTION: Ordinance Resolution X Motion

____ Discussion ____ Public Hearing

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

Staff is requesting City Council authorization to allow the City Manager to approve the real property acquisition in excess of the authority delegated to the City Manager. The City Manager's authority to approve real property acquisitions is established in Shoreline Municipal Code (SMC) Section 2.60 and has been amended for the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) & Interstate-5 Interchange Project, referred to as the 145th Interchange Project. The City Manager's purchasing authority for the 145th Interchange Project is at \$1,000,000 or less, per Resolution No. 488.

The property located at 14050 1st Avenue NE requires a partial acquisition with a temporary construction easement (TCE) for the 145th Interchange Project. Staff has been in negotiations with the property owner for the past several months. The property owner has submitted a counteroffer which varies from the 145th Interchange Project offer, but does align with the cost of acquisition paid to the same property owner as part of the City's SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street), Aurora Avenue N to I-5, Phase 1 (I-5 Corliss Avenue) Project, referred to as the 145th Corridor Project.

In order for the City to proceed with the acquisition of this property, including offering possession and use agreements, the City Council must authorize the City Manager to approve the purchase. Tonight, staff is seeking this authority for the City Manager.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:

As with all the acquisitions of the 145th Interchange Project, the value of this property acquisition needing specific approval has been determined by an independent appraisal firm hired for the project by the City's contracted and WSDOT-approved right-of-way (ROW) consultant.

The appraised value of the partial acquisition and TCE was set at \$533,000.00. The appraisal was reviewed and concurred with by the review appraiser hired for the project. During negoitations, the property owner obtained an appraisal and countered with the appraised value at \$1,446,710.00. After extensive additional review by City staff and the

ROW consultant, it was found the counteroffer was fair and reasonable. All appraisals and appraisal reviews are available for City Council upon request.

Funding for the acquisition is being supplied by Sound Transit and Washington State Transportation Improvement Board funds. A more detailed discussion of the overall project budget will be included with the project update also scheduled for May 8, 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the necessary documents to acquire the property at 14050 1st Avenue NE at the value of \$1,446,710.00 for the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) & Interstate-5 Interchange Project.

Approved By: City Manager **BE** City Attorney **MK**

BACKGROUND

In 2016, the City began implementing improvements identified in the 145th Street
Multimodal Corridor Study to improve access and safety for all travel modes and to improve access to Sound Transit's (ST) 145th Street Light Rail Station. In 2017, the City began design for improvements to the SR523/145th Street-Interstate 5 Interchange. During the initial design work, the City worked closely with the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), Sound Transit, King County Metro, the City of Seattle, and other stakeholders to identify and agree to an interchange configuration of two round abouts instead of traditional traffic signals.

The City is currently in the process of acquiring the necessary right-of-way (ROW) for the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) & Interstate-5 Interchange Project, referred to as the 145th Interchange Project. The City Manager's authority to approve real property acquisitions is established in Shoreline Municipal Code Section 2.60 and has been amended for the 145th Interchange Project per Resolution No. 488, which was adoped by Council on April 4, 2022.

The City has been successful at securing funds for right of way (ROW) acquisition for the project through Sound Transit and Transportation Improvement Board (TIB).

DISCUSSION

The City's Offer

When the City Council adopted Resolution No. 488, it was anticipated that there could be be limited number of acquisions that would exceed the City Manager's increased signing authority. The property located at 14050 1st Avenue NE is one of those properties.

14050 1st Avenue NE (comprised of King County Tax Parcel Nos. 283210-0190 and 283210-0170) is located in King County and is within the City of Seattle City limits. The subject parcels make up a majority of the campus for the Lakeside School, a private school for grades 5-12. The Lakeside School campus is comprised of academic buildings, athletic fields, and staff single-family residences. The subject parcels are zoned NR2 (Neighborhood Residential) by the City of Seattle, with 7,200 square feet (SF) lot minimums. Since the subject parcels are not located within the City of Shoreline, these parcels were not included in Shoreline's upzoning to mixed-used zoning.

The 145th Interchange Project needs to acquire 12,326 SF of land in fee and 9,637 SF of land for a 3-year temporary construction easement (TCE) at 14050 1st Avenue NE. A map of the acquisition area is attached to this staff report as Attachment A.

On August 29, 2022, Lakeside School was presented with an offer in the amount of \$684,800.00 (Offer #1). Offer #1 included a fee value of \$25/SF: \$263,750.00 for 10,550 SF in fee, \$203,000.00 for an 8,120 SF permanent easement area and \$65,500.00 for an 8,728 SF TCE area (10% of fee value x 3-years). Offer #1 also included \$46,050.00 for landscaping and fencing, and \$106,500.00 for the single-family residence (SFR).

As the 145th Interchange Project design progressed, the wall design was revised to have a smaller footprint and reduce the acquisition area. Lakeside School was presented with a revised offer in the amount of \$533,000.00 on February 28, 2023 (Offer #2). Offer #2 includes a fee value of \$25/SF: \$308,150.00 for fee area, \$72,300.00 for TCE area (10% of fee value x 3-years). Offer #2 also includes \$46,050.00 for landscaping and fencing, and \$106,500.00 for the SFR.

145th Interchange Project – City Offer Summaries								
	Date	Land Fee Value (\$/SF)	Land Value (Fee, PE, TCE)	Improvements (Landscape + Fence)	Improvements (SFR)	Total		
Offer #1	August 29, 2022	\$25.00/SF	\$532,250.00	\$46,050.00	\$106,500.00	\$684,800.00		
Offer #2	February 28, 2023	\$25.00/SF	\$380,450.00	\$46,050.00	\$106,500.00	\$533,000.00		

Lakeside School rejected Offer #2 of \$533,000.00 and countered at \$1,446,710.00. Their counteroffer is based on the price per square foot used for a recent acquisition of property as part of the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) Corridor (Phase 1) project, referred to as the 145th Corridor Project.

SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) Corridor (Phase 1) Project Acquistion

On January 11, 2023, the City of Shoreline's 145th Corridor Project also acquired property from of Lakeside School property. One of the parcels included on the 145th Corridor Project acquisition is King County Tax Parcel No. 283210-0190, the same parcel included on the 145th Interchange Project. The 145th Corridor Project utilized a different appraiser than the 145th Interchange Project. Lakeside also hired an independent appraisal as allowed under the Uniform Relocation Act (URA).

The 145th Corridor Project appraisal by SOVA Consulting utilizes comparable sales that are single family lots based on the zoning, whereas the 145th Interchange Project appraisal by Lingeman Valuation & Consulting utilized large lot sale comparisons with the highest and best use to continue as a school campus. This difference in approach to sales comparable data resulted in a significant difference in the valuations of land in fee. The 145th Corridor Project appraisal gave a fee value of \$75/SF, which was agreed to by the City, paid, and recorded.

Lakeside School's Counteroffer

Based on the recently closed transaction for the 145th Corridor Project acquisition, Lakeside School countered at \$75/SF to match the land value in that acquisition and their own independent appraisal. Lakeside School also countered the valuation of the SFR and fence improvements. Lakeside School provided comparable sales for the SFR, all of which are recently sold and close in proximity, quality, and size. Lakeside School's counter for the SFR was \$257,678.00 or \$230/SF, which is based on the comparable average \$/SF of the structures. Lakeside School also countered the fencing at \$6,200.00 based on a quote received by a local fencing company. Lakeside School did not dispute the landscape valuation. This counteroffer is received to as Lakeside's offer.

Offer Comparison – City v. Lakeside School								
	Date	Land Fee Value (\$/SF)	Land Value (Fee, PE, TCE)	Improvements (Landscape + Fence)	Improvements (SFR)	Total		
City's Offer	February 28, 2023	\$25.00/SF	\$380,450.00	\$46,050.00	\$106,500.00	\$533,000.00		
Lakeside's Offer	April 7,2023	\$75.00/SF	\$924,450.00	\$47,750.00	\$257,678.00	\$1,446,710.00		
		+ \$50/SF	+ \$544,000.00	+ \$1,700.00	+ \$151,178.00	+ \$913,710.00		

The Lakeside Offer is heavily based around the recent acquisition made by the 145th Corridor Project. Considering that both project acquisition areas are on one of the same subject parcels, accepting the counter of \$75/SF is fair and reasonable in this context. The 145th Interchange Project's appraiser utilized the Marshall Valuation Service to value the SFR, whereas Lakeside School's counteroffer utilized recent comparable sales. Accepting the counter SFR value of \$257,678.00 is reasonable. Lakeside School also obtained a quote for the fence replacement of \$6,200.00. Accepting this valuation of the fence is reasonable.

After extensive review from City staff and the City's ROW consultant, it was concluded that all elements of the Lakeside Offer are fair and reasonable. All appraisals and appraisal reviews are available to the City Council upon request.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

There are two primary alternatives to proceeding with the offer as presented above:

- Conduct another appraisal by either the City or Lakeside. Lakeside had an
 independent appraisal conducted as part of the 145th Corridor Project, therefore
 staff would not anticipate a new appraisal would result in a lower cost. The City
 could conduct an alternative appraisal with a different appraiser and utilize this
 appraisal for negotiation. Staff estimates it would take 2-3 months to obtain a
 new appraisal.
- 2. Proceed to condemnation. As this parcel is within Seattle City Limits, Seattle would be required to approve a condemnation ordinance and lead the condemnation process. Early in design, staff discussed the potential need for condemnation and Seattle staff was supportive if needed. At this point, Seattle has not approved the authority for condemnation and it would take considerable time to go through that process.

Neither of these alternatives are recommended because of the time it would take to go through the process and the limited likelihood it would result in a lower or different outcome. In order to meet funding commitments, the City must submit our request to obligate construction funding by July 15, 2023. Submittal of our ROW Certification Package is a critical component to our request to obligate funds and the ROW Certification Package must be submitted by May 18, 2023.

In order for the City to proceed with acquisition, including offering possession and use agreements, Council must authorize the City Manager to approve the purchase. Staff is requesting that Council authorize the City Manager to approve purchase of the property.

Not authorizing the purchase of the property would result in the project not acquiring the necessary ROW to construct the project.

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT

As with all the acquisitions of the 145th Interchange Project, the values of this property acquisition needing specific approval has been determined by an independent appraisal firm hired for the project by the City's contracted and WSDOT-approved right-of-way (ROW) consultant.

The appraised value of the partial acquisition and TCE was set at \$533,000.00. The appraisal was reviewed and concurred with by the review appraiser hired for the project. During negoitations, the property owner obtained an appraisal and countered with the appraised value at \$1,446,710.00. After extensive additional review by City staff and the ROW consultant, it was found the counteroffer was fair and reasonable. All appraisals and appraisal reviews are available for City Council upon request.

Funding for the acquisition is being supplied by Sound Transit and Washington State Transportation Improvement Board funds. A more detailed discussion of the overall project budget will be included with the project update also scheduled for May 8, 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the necessary documents to acquire the property at 14050 1st Avenue NE at the value of \$1,446,710.00 for the SR 523 (N/NE 145th Street) & Interstate-5 Interchange Project.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Acquisition Map for 14050 1st Avenue NE





